

# WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA

## RESOLUTION NO. 12, 407

### A RESOLUTION THANKING AND COMMENDING

# Rosemary Jurney

#### FOR YOUR SERVICE TO WOODBURY COUNTY

WHEREAS, Rosemary Jurney has demonstrated herself to be an outstanding citizen of Woodbury County by volunteering with the Siouxland Area Chapter of the American Red Cross serving 13 counties in Northwest Iowa, Nebraska, and South Dakota; and

WHEREAS, Rosemary has served as a volunteer for the American Red Cross in Military Support for 40 years dedicating her time, day or night, as the critical link between U.S. military families and their deployed loved ones by making informed decisions in a timely and verifiable manner with approximately 300 messages being communicated on a yearly basis; and

WHEREAS, she also goes above and beyond her duties visiting returning veterans that are hospitalized, attending military funerals, welcoming them home after their tour of duty, offering hours of support and resources to military families, or simply holding a hand of someone in their time of need; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA that the undersigned members of this Board thank and commend Rosemary Jurney for her years of service to Woodbury County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is the wish of all those signing below that the future hold only the best for this very deserving person, Rosemary Jurney.

BE IT SO RESOLVED this 2nd day of August, 2016.

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Larry D. Clausen, Member

Matthew A. Ung, Member

Attest:

Patrick F. Gill, Woodbury County Auditor